

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

No. SC91369

**ESTATE OF MAX E. OVERBEY, DECEASED, and GLENNA J. OVERBEY,
Appellants/Cross-Respondents,**

v.

**CHAD FRANKLIN,
Respondent/Cross Appellant,**

and

**CHAD FRANKLIN NATIONAL AUTO SALES NORTH, LLC,
Respondent.**

**Appeal from the
Circuit Court of Clay County, Missouri
Division 2
The Honorable Anthony Rex Gabbert, Circuit Judge**

REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT CHAD FRANKLIN

**Kevin D. Case, No. 41491
Patric S. Linden, No. 49551
Case & Roberts P.C.
Two Pershing Square
2300 Main Street, Suite 900
Kansas City, MO 64108
Tel: (816) 448-3707
Fax: (816) 448-3779
kevin.case@caseroberts.com
patric.linden@caseroberts.com
Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant
Chad Franklin and Respondent Chad
Franklin National Auto Sales North, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities.....iii

Argument 1

 Cross-Appellant’s Point I..... 1

 A. Franklin’s mere status as “owner” does not provide a basis for individual liability 2

 B. Franklin’s brief appearance in television advertising does not provide a basis for holding individually liable, as there is no evidence that Franklin personally made any statements in those advertisements that violate the MMPA 5

 C. The purported conversation between..... 7

 D. The Overbeys failed to meet their burden to present evidence demonstrating a basis to hold Franklin individually liable..... 8

 Cross-Appellants Point II..... 12

 A. The reprehensibility guidepost does not support an award of punitive damages of more than either 222 or 111 times the amount of actual damages in this matter .. 13

 B. The amount of actual damages awarded against Franklin, even if it would allow some deviation from a single-digit multiplier, does not permit the radical departure from such ratios as reached by the jury’s original award or as it was subsequently reduced by the trial court..... 16

 C. Comparable civil penalties do not support a conclusion that the punitive damages against Franklin are consistent with Franklin’s rights to due process 20

Cross-Appellant’s Point III	24
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Compliance.....	30
Certificate of Service	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>8000 Maryland, LLC v. Huntleigh Fin. Svcs.</i> , 292 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. App. 2009)	3
<i>American Bank of Princeton v. Stiles</i> , 731 S.W.2d 332 (Mo. App. 1987).....	26
<i>Beggs v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 409 S.W.2d 719 (Mo. 1966).....	19
<i>Bennett v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 896 S.W.2d 464 (Mo. banc 1995).....	19
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	12, 22
<i>Call v. Heard</i> , 925 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. banc 1996)	19
<i>Chesus v. Watts</i> , 967 S.W.2d 97 (Mo. App. 1998)	9
<i>Chochorowski v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 295 S.W.3d 194 (Mo. App. 2009)	9
<i>Davis v. Chatter</i> , 270 S.W.3d 471 (Mo. App. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>Day v. Niebur</i> , 534 S.W.2d 843 (Mo. App. 1976)	9
<i>Delong v. Hilltop Lincoln-Mercury</i> , 812 S.W.2d 834 (Mo. App. 1991).....	20, 21
<i>Dover Elevator Co. v. Rafael</i> , 939 S.W.2d 474 (Mo. App. 1996)	26
<i>Gabler v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 295 S.W.2d 194 (Mo. App. 1956).....	27
<i>Heshion Motors, Inc. v. Western Intern. Hotels</i> , 600 S.W.2d 526 (Mo. App. 1980).....	26
<i>In re Alcolac, Inc. Litigation</i> , 945 S.W.2d 459 (Mo. App. 1997)	26
<i>Kelly v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC</i> , 245 S.W.3d 841 (Mo. App. 2007)	20
<i>Klinkerfuss v. Cronin</i> , 289 S.W.3d 607 (Mo. App. 2009).....	25
<i>Midwest Grain & Barge Co. v. Poepelmeyer</i> , 295 S.W.3d 211 (Mo. App. 2009)	26
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	14

State ex rel. Accurate Const. Co. v. Quillen, 809 S.W.2d 437 (Mo. App. 1991)..... 26

State ex rel. Anderson v. Nixon, 158 S.W.3d 306 (Mo. App. 2005) 10

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408 (2003) 12

Vogt v. Emmons, 181 S.W.3d 87 (Mo. App. 2005)..... 26

Watts v. Lane County, 922 P.2d 686 (Or.App. 1996)..... 27

Wolfersberger v. Miller, 39 S.W.2d 758 (Mo. 1931)..... 3, 4

STATUTES

§ 491.030, RSMo 2000..... 10

§ 510.265, RSMo 2005..... 28
